Public Document Pack
Teignbridge
\_g .gov.ukg

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk

28 July 2025

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Tuesday,
5th August, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 2.00 pm

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director
Membership:
Councillors Hayes (Chair), Peart and Rollason (Vice-Chair)
Please Note: Filming is permitted during the Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in

the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies

2.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 20)

To approve and sign the Minutes of the Meetings held on the 14 April 2025, the 8
May 2025 and the 29 May 2025.

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -
Exclusion of Press and Public

Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12 (Pages 21 - 40)
months - EXZ 599

Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further  (Pages 41 - 60)
12 months - YD15 JUC

Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 (Pages 61 - 78)
years - LL69 BOV

Request for a small plate for a private hire vehicle - CK11 (Pages 79 - 88)
CUK
Request for a small plate for a private hire vehicle - WF73 (Pages 89 - 98)
XDP

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 14 APRIL 2025

Present:
Councillors Dawson, Gearon and Hayes (Chair)

Officers in Attendance:

Licensing Manager
Legal Assistant

166.

167.

168.

169.

APOLOGIES

None.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2025, were unanimously approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE — DARTMOOR
WHISKY DISTILLERY LTD, THE OLD TOWN HALL, BOVEY TRACEY, TQ13
9EG

The Applicant attended the meeting and was permitted to speak and answered
questions put to them by the Sub-Committee. Those who had submitted
representations also attended the meeting and were represented by a Spokesperson.

Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with
the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance, and the Council’s
Licensing Policy, it was moved by Councillor Hayes and seconded by Councillor
Dawson, and

RESOLVED that the Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Dartmoor Whisky
Distillery Ltd, The Old Town Hall, Bovey Tracey, TQ13 9EG be granted as set out in
the report including the conditions previously agreed with Environmental Health but
with an amendment to the opening hours requested to 10am-00.00am with the supply
of alcohol to end by 11.30pm.

Reasons for the decision:

The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Manager who explained that the
application had been submitted to vary the current opening hours of the premises from
the current 10am-11pm to 10am-00.30am with the supply of alcohol and provision of

2 1



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (14.4.2025)

regulated entertainment to finish at midnight. In response to questions the Licensing
Manager confirmed no official complaints had been received since 2019 and the
Distillery has been licensed since 2016.

The Lic
[...]
e Objectors felt noise levels
had not been well managed to date and so were concerned as to how the Applicant
would remedy this going forward.



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (14.4.2025)

However, the Sub-Committee felt that the Applicant had shown he was willing to work
with neighbours to mitigate their concerns having already installed noise and light
reducing measures along with agreeing conditions with Environmental Health.

Taking all matters into consideration the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the
Applicant was suitably experienced and would be able to promote and uphold the four
Licensing Objectives and deemed it appropriate to grant the variation of the licence as
set out in the report including the conditions previously agreed with Environmental
Health. However, the Sub-Committee felt that an amendment to the opening hours
requested was reasonable and these should be set at 10am-00.00am with the supply
of alcohol to end by 11.30pm in order to reduce and mitigate the level of public
nuisance to the surrounding neighbours.

Clir Hayes

Chair



Public Document Pack

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 8 MAY 2025

Present:

Councillors Gearon, Hayes (Chair) and Rollason (Vice-Chair)

Officers in Attendance:

Licensing Manager
Legal Advisor

170.

171.

172.

173.

APOLOGIES

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

MINUTES

It was proposed by Clir Rollason and seconded by Clir Gearon that the Minutes of
the meetings held on the 12 February 2025 and 20 March 2025 be approved as a
correct record.

Unanimously

RESOLVED: that the minutes for both meetings be approved as a correct record
and are signed by the Chair.

REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5
YEARS - FG69 YHU

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in December 2025
with two minor defects and two advisories. The vehicle passed its vehicle inspection
test on 03 April 2025 with one advisory. The Applicant was in attendance and
answered questions put to them by the Sub-Committee. It was confirmed that the
vehicle was to be used for school contracts and it is regularly serviced.

The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was just over the Council’s policy for
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age.
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’s Taxi and
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle



174.

175.

176.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025)

was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised
by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Private Hire Vehicle Licence as
detailed in the report with no additional conditions.

REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER 12
MONTHS - KLZ 1117

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in October 2025,
with no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 03 April 2025
with no advisories. The Applicant was not in attendance and did not send a
representative.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Private Hire Vehicle Licence Extension as
detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle undergoes six
monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FJ63 ZSZ

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2026, with
five advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 08 April 2025 with
six advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the sub-
committee about the condition of the vehicle. The Applicant confirmed that he will be
getting a mechanic to attempt to remove the dent which was caused by a drunk person
falling on the vehicle, not from being in a collision with another vehicle. The Applicant
also confirmed that the brake pads had been fixed and that the oil leak mentioned has
been checked by a mechanic and is believed to just need cleaning.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the
age of the vehicle and the advisories listed.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - MK12 YWA



177.

178.

179.

180.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025)

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in March 2026, with
no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 24 April 2025 with
five advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the
sub-committee about the condition of the vehicle. The Applicant confirmed that he will
be getting the small dents looked at along with the rear lower arm bushes. The tracking
on the vehicle has been adjusted along with replacement of the tyres.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the
age of the vehicle and the advisories listed.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - BV64 BZX

The Sub-Committee noted that the Application had been withdrawn.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DN62 WNU

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2026, with
one advisory. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 06 May 2025 with
five advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the
sub-committee about the condition of the vehicle. The Applicant confirmed that if the
licence extension is granted the vehicle will be going into the body shop to have the
scuffs fixed. The rear brake discs are to be fixed the following week, and all other
issues have been remedied.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the
age of the vehicle and the advisories listed.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DX13 OVS

The Sub-Committee noted that the Application had been withdrawn.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 -

9 3



181.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025)

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was proposed by Clir Hayes and seconded by Clir Gearon 
[...]
ication but did feel that an
amendment to the application was appropriate in order to mitigate the level of public
nuisance that may be increased by the longer opening hours and in order to promote
and uphold the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee felt that the Applicant had shown they were experienced in
running similar establishments and thought they had submitted a good application and
presented themselves well. They were impressed with the level of training that staff
members undertake and noted the additional conditions re-instated by the Applicant
and to be included such as all music to go through a sound limiter at a decibel level
which will be set by Teignbridge District Council.

The Sub-Committee also noted that the beer garden will be closed from midnight for
alcohol consumption and people will only be permitted to use this for smoking with a
maximum of 10 people at anyone time. This will be monitored by a responsible person
such as door staff who will also not allow people to smoke right outside the front of the
premises. Last admissions to the pub will cease at 1am and prominent and legible
notices will be displayed requiring patrons to respect the needs of local residents. Live
music will be indoors only, and recorded music played outside will cease at 00.00.
Windows and doors will also remain closed from 9pm to reduce the level of noise.

The Sub-Committee noted that conditions had been agreed with police and that whilst
the Environmental Health officer had objected on the grounds of public nuisance from
excessive noise, no conditions or amendments to the application had been suggested
that could go towards mitigating this.

The Sub-Committee further considered that there had been no official complaints
received by the Licensing Authority despite the allegations of public nuisance but noted

35



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025)

that the Objectors had stated the security team for the premises had helped on more
than one occasion to deal with public nuisance.

The Sub-Committee were empathetic to the Objector’s concerns and accepted there
had been many issues in the past which had caused problems for them and
understandably made them worry these would continue or increase with the longer
opening hours. However, the Sub-Committee did not feel it was reasonable to assume
the problems would continue now the premises was under new ownership and
penalise the Applicant by refusing the application outright. They felt that the Applicant
had shown they were willing to work with neighbours to mitigate their concerns having
already agreed to various conditions.

The Sub-Committee accepted that there is a balance to be found between the needs of
the local residents and the needs of businesses within a close town centre location
such as this and felt that reducing the opening hours along with adding conditions
would help to provide this balance.

Taking all matters into consideration the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the
Applicant was suitably experienced and would be able to promote and uphold the four
Licensing Objectives and deemed it appropriate to grant the variation of the licence as
set out in the report including the conditions previously agreed with the Police.
However, the Sub-Committee felt that an amendment to hours requested along with
the addition of conditions was reasonable in this situation in order to reduce and
mitigate the level of public nuisance to the surrounding neighbours whilst allowing the
premises to extend its opening hours.

Clir Hayes

Chair

16



Public Document Pack

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025

Present:

Councillors Gearon, Hayes (Chair) and Rollason (Vice-Chair)

Officers in Attendance:

Licensing Manager
Legal Assistant

185.

186.

187.

188.

APOLOGIES

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS H590 - BV64 BZX

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in June 2026, with
two advisories. The vehicle failed its initial annual taxi inspection test but then passed
with three advisories. The Applicant was not in attendance, but the Sub-Committee
noted the details in the letter submitted with the application.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its
age and the advisories listed.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DX13 OVS

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in May 2026, with
three advisories. The vehicle passed its taxi inspection test with five advisories. The
Applicant was not in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the details in the letter
submitted with the application.

17



189.

190.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (29.5.2025)

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its
age and the advisories listed.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS H201 - KV08 XOC

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2026, with
no advisories. The vehicle failed its initial annual taxi inspection test but then passed
with two advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the
sub-committee about the condition of the vehicle and confirmed that the advisories had
all been fixed. The Applicant ensures all parts used are from the manufacturer as did
the previous owner and that issues are sorted as soon as they are aware of them.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its
age.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS H067 - KV09 WPK

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2026, with
two advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with two advisories.
The Applicant was unable to be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the letter
from the Applicant requesting the extension.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its
age and advisories listed.

18



191.

192.

193.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (29.5.2025)

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - SA14 CAB

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in May 2026, with
one advisory. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with two advisories.
The Applicant was unable to be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the letter
from the Applicant requesting the extension.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its
age and advisories listed.

REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER 12
MONTHS P417 - KX64 OZF

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in December 2025,
with no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with one advisory.
The Applicant was unable to be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the letter
from the Applicant requesting the extension.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its
age.

REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5
YEARS. - WF16 NNG

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in September 2025
with one minor defect and two advisories. The vehicle failed its initial taxi inspection
test but subsequently passed with advisories.

The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions put to them by the Sub-
Committee. It was confirmed that the Applicant has obtained quotes to fix the dent in
the vehicle should the licence be granted. The Applicant also explained that the
windscreen chip had been fixed and is no longer an issue and all other issues listed on

39



194.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (29.5.2025)

the MOT and inspection sheet will be looked at and remedied should the licence be
granted.

The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was over the Council’s policy for
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age.
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’'s Taxi and
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle
was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised
by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Private Hire Vehicle Licence as
detailed in the report with additional conditions of a six monthly taxi inspection test to
monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age and the advisories listed along with
requiring that the dents in the vehicle are to be fixed as soon as possible.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE OVER 5 YEARS - YA18
UWX

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2026 with
no advisories. The vehicle passed its taxi inspection test with two advisories.

The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions put to them by the Sub-
Committee. It was confirmed that the Applicant has booked the vehicle in to have the
brake discs looked at early next month. The Applicant is aware that the vehicle is over
the policy age limit but that it had been bought for the Applicant by a family member
who was unaware of the age requirements set out in the Taxi and Private Hire Policy.

The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was over the Council’s policy for
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age.
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’s Taxi and
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle
was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised
by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Private Hire Vehicle Licence as
detailed in the report with an additional condition of a six monthly taxi inspection test to
monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age and the advisories listed. The Sub-
Committee also ask that the Applicant gets the brake discs fixed as son as possible.

Clir R Hayes

Chair

%0



Agenda ltem 5

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

5 August 2025

PART I

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further
12 months
Registration EXZ 599 Mercedes Benz S-Class

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr K Lynn

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Debbie Rosenveldt — Licensing Officer
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Applicant request

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Inspection report
D: Photographs

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 1 March 2011

Age of vehicle, if granted - 14 years and 5 months
Private Hire licence expires on 2 Au
[...]
ual aid for the members of the public
to show that it is a licensed vehicle. The standard size plate is 240mm x 180mm
and the smaller plate requested is 230mm x 75mm.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

90



Andrea Furness

From: Black Swan phltd >

Sent: 24 July 2025 08:05

To: Ext Mail: Licensing

Subject: wf73xdp

Attachments: 1000028213.jpg; 1000028214.jpg; 1000029377 jpg; 1000028215.jpg
Categories: Deb

Good Morning,
I would like to make the request for the above vehicle to be considered for a small executive plate at
the next possible commitee meeting.

The reason for this is the rest of our fleet operate small executive plates and we run exclusively for
school contracts of Sen children and social care contracts on behalf of Devon County Council along
with a small number of executive transfers a year. The smaller plates are more discrete and look
better on our more prestige vehicles.

| have attached some photographs for consideration.
Kind regards
Chris Smith

Director
Black Swan Private Hire Ltd

91.



This page is intentionally left blank






This page is intentionally left blank



o

FV64 D72







97



98



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 08/05/2025 Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 2pm 08/05/2025 Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 29/05/2025 Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	5 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - EXZ 599
	EXZ 599 Appendix A - applicant request
	EXZ 599 Appendix B - MOT history
	EXZ 599 Appendix C - Inspection sheet
	EXZ 599 Appendix D - Photographs

	6 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - YD15 JUC
	YD15 JUC Appendix A - Applicant request
	YD15 JUC Appendix B - MOT history
	YD15 JUC Appendix C - Vehicle Test Sheet
	YD15 JUC Appendix D - Photographs

	7 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 years - LL69 BOV
	LL69 BOV Appendix A - Applicant request
	LL69 BOV Appendix B - MOT history
	LL69 BOV Appendix C - Inspection sheet
	LL69 BOV Appendix D - Photographs

	8 Request for a small plate for a private hire vehicle - CK11 CUK
	CK11 CUK Appendix A - Applicant request
	CK11 CUK Appendix B - Small plate sample
	CK11 CUK Appendix C - photographs

	9 Request for a small plate for a private hire vehicle - WF73 XDP
	WF73 XDP Appendix A - Applicant Request
	WF73 XDP Appendix B - Small plate sample
	WF73 XDP Appendix C - Photographs




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2025

Present:
Councillors Hayes (Chair), Peart and Rollason (Vice-Chair)

Officers in Attendance:

Licensing Officer
Legal Assistant

195.

196.

197.

198.

199.

APOLOGIES

None.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings on the 14 April 2025, the 8 May 2025 and the 29 May
2025 were unanimously approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER 12
MONTHS - EXZ 599

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in July 2026, with
no advisories and the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with no advisories.
The Applicant was unable to be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the
details in the letter submitted with the application.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the Private Hire Vehicle Licence Extension as
detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle undergoes six
monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - YD15 JUC



200.

201.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.8.2025)

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in August 2026,
with two advisories and the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with one
advisory. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the Sub-
Committee confirming that the vehicle will only be used for a further year to fulfil a
school contract. The vehicle is in good condition and the suspension will be fixed in
September.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its
age and the advisories listed.

REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5
YEARS - LL69 BOV

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in May 2026 with
no advisories and the vehicle passed its taxi inspection test with no advisories.

The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions put to them by the Sub-
Committee. It was confirmed that the Applicant is aware that the vehicle is now slightly
over the policy age limit, but it is a reliable vehicle with low mileage and is economical.

The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was over the Council’s policy for
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age.
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’s Taxi and
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle
was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised
by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the new Private Hire Vehicle Licence as
detailed in the report with no additional conditions.

REQUEST FOR A SMALL PLATE FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - CK11
CUK

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle is listed as being a Mercedes in
the report but that the Applicant will be moving this registration plate to a new
vehicle and as such the photographs are of the new vehicle.

The Sub-Committee also noted that the vehicle would be used for executive travel
transfers, business customers and special occasions. The Applicant was unable to



202.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.8.2025)

be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the information supplied in the
Applicant’s request.

Decision
The application to display a small plate on vehicle BYD, vehicle registration CK11
CUK be approved.

Having considered the photos of the vehicle, read all written material, and listened
to the representation by the Licensing Officer and having heard what the applicant’s
work entails, the Sub-Committee considered the resolution above would be best
suited to the applicant whilst meeting the Council’s licensing responsibilities.

REQUEST FOR A SMALL PLATE FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - WF73
XDP

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s would be used for school and social care
contracts and a small amount of executive travel transfers. The Applicant was unable
to be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the information supplied in the
Applicant’s request and by the Licensing Officer that small plates for this area of work
is often seen as preferable by those being transported due to being more discreet.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision
The application to display a small plate on vehicle Kia EV9, vehicle registration WF73
XDP be approved.

Having considered the photos of the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to
the representation by the Licensing Officer and having heard what the applicant’s work
entails, the Sub-Committee considered the resolution above would be best suited to
the applicant whilst meeting the Council’s licensing responsibilities.

Clir D Rollason
Chair



